
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

and videoconference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(09.00 - 09.05) (Page 1)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)350 - The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023 

   

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(09.05 - 09.10)   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)351 - The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Order 2023  

 (Pages 2 - 4) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Order 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 2 - Draft report 

3.2 SL(6)354 - The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 5 - 9) 

Regulations  

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 3 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd, 26 April 2023 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.3 SL(6)348 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential 

Amendments) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 10 - 13) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 5 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 3 April 

2023 

3.4 SL(6)353 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Amendment of Schedule 12 

and Consequential Amendment) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 14 - 18) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 7 - Draft report 



 

 

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 3 April 

2023 

3.5 SL(6)352 - The Education Workforce Council (Additional Categories of 

Registration) (Wales) Order 2023  

 (Pages 19 - 23) 

Order 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 9 - Draft report 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(09.10 - 09.15)   

 

4.1 SL(6)341 - The Food Additives, Food Flavourings, and Novel Foods 

(Authorisations) and Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 24 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 10 - Report 

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 11 - Welsh Government Response 

4.2 SL(6)349 - The Education (Admission Appeals Arrangements) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 30 - 32)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 12 - Report 

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 13 - Welsh Government Response 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(09.15 - 09.25)   

 



 

 

5.1 Written statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd: Interministerial Group on UK-EU Relations 

 (Pages 33 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 3 May 2023 

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 15 - Written statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs 

and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 3 May 2023 

5.2 Written statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: The Plant Health and Phytosanitary Conditions (Oak Processionary 

Moth and Plant Pests) (Amendment) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 37 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 16 - Written statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs 

and North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Plant Health and Phytosanitary 

Conditions (Oak Processionary Moth and Plant Pests) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2023 

5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Net Zero, Energy and 

Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group 

 (Page 39)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 17 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 3 

May 2023 

6 Papers to note 

(09.25 - 09.30)   

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(09.30)   



 

 

 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data Protection and 

Digital Information (No. 2) Bill 

(09.30 - 09.45) (Pages 40 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 18 - Legal Advice Note 

9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 3) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

(09.45 - 09.55) (Pages 53 - 61)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 19 - Legal Advice Note 

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 20 - Legal Advice Note 

10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill 

(09.55 - 10.10) (Pages 62 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 21 - Legal Advice Note 

11 International agreements 

(10.10 - 10.15) (Pages 71 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 22 - Draft report 

12 Forward Work Planning 

(10.15 - 10.25) (Page 75)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 23 - Forward Work Planning paper 



Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports

09 May 2023

SL(6)350 – The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and 

Accounting) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023

Procedure: Made Negative

These Regulations amend the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) 

Regulations 2003 (“the 2003 Regulations”). Regulation 24K of the 2003 Regulations provides 

that a local authority must not charge an amount to its revenue account to reflect any 

fluctuation in the fair value of a local authority’s investment in a pooled investment fund. 

Instead, such amounts must be recorded in a separate account established and used solely 

for that purpose. These Regulations extend the application of regulation 24K by an 

additional two financial years to 31 March 2025.

Parent Act: Local Government Act 2003

Date Made: 18 April 2023

Date Laid: 20 April 2023

Coming into force date: 19 May 2023



  
 

 

SL(6)351 – The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions 

(Wales) Order 2023 

Background and Purpose 

The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Order 2023 (“the Order”) makes provision 

for the determination of the remuneration of school teachers (within the meaning of section 

122 of the Education Act 2002) in Wales and other conditions of employment of school 

teachers in Wales which relate to their professional duties and working time. 

The Order makes this provision by reference to section 2 of a document entitled “School 

Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Document 2022 and guidance on school teachers’ pay 

and conditions (revised) – April 2023” (“the Document”). It can be found on the Welsh 

Government website at: https://gov.wales/teaching-and-leadership 

The Document is a replacement for the School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) 

Document 2022 and guidance on school teachers’ pay and conditions (‘the initial 2022 

Document’) which was brought into force on 7 December 2022 and had retrospective effect 

from 1 September 2022 for the school year 2022-23. 

The initial 2022 Document introduced changes to teachers’ pay and conditions in line with 

the recommendations of the Independent Welsh Pay Review Body’s fourth report. Since the 

implementation of the initial 2022 document, there has been a period of industrial action 

undertaken by teachers’ unions. Extensive negotiations have led to Welsh Government 

offering a revised package on pay and conditions to teachers. As part of this package, Welsh 

Government has agreed to implement a further pay rise for the 2022/23 academic year. The 

Document be
[...]
rs’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Order 

2023 which gives effect to section 2 of the School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) 

Document 2022 (revised) – April 2023.  

The pay award will be backdated to 1 September 2022. Timing of the implementation 

of the award will be a matter for employers. Initial discussions with local authorities 

have been positive, with the aim to arrange for back pay to be passed on as soon as 

possible, hopefully before the end of April. 

The Order being made today brings into effect the pay increases for the current 

2022/23 academic year only. The making of a Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Order is 

an annual process and the proposed further 5% pay increase for the 2023/24 academic 

year will be implemented in the next Teacher’s Pay and Conditions Order, along with 

any other changes to conditions following further negotiations.” 

Further, the Explanatory Memorandum, in considering Option 2 of the the Regulatory Impact 

Assessment, notes that the Welsh Government will directly cover the additional funding: 

“Briefly, the overall financial impact of increasing teachers’ pay in 2022/23 by an 

additional 1.5% and making a further 1.5% non-consolidated lump sum payment is 

£30 million in financial year 2022-23 and £21.3 million in financial year 2023-24. To 

mitigate the impact of these costs on school and local authority budgets, which have 



  
 

 

already been set for 2022-23 and 2023-24, the Welsh Government will fully fund these 

additional costs through additional in year grant funding to local authorities via the 

Local Authority Education Grant.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

3 May 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 4



  
 

 

SL(6)354 – The Water Resources (Control of 

Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend The Water Resources (Con
[...]
Siwan Davies, Director of Senedd Business, Sian Wilkins, Head of  
Chamber and Committee Services and Julian Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation  
Committee Service. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



  
 

 

SL(6)348 – The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 

(Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Rent Act 1977, specifically to provide for succession to a 

secure contract where previously the right of succession specified an assured tenancy 

(assured tenancies were abolished in Wales by the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016). 

These amendments ensure that existing provision continues by referencing the relevant 

Welsh occupation contracts alongside references to types of tenancies which now only exist 

in England. 

Procedure 

Draft Affirmative. 

The Welsh Ministers have laid a draft of the Regulations before the Senedd. The Welsh 

Ministers cannot make the Regulations unless the Senedd approves the draft Regulations. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny 

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

The Minister for Climate Change wrote to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee on 3 April 2023 in relation to these Regulations.  The letter states: 

“Regrettably, consequential amendments to the Rent Act 1977 were not included in the 

Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2022, 

which were made on 9 November and came into force on 1 December. This has left
[...]
addressing both of 

these matters. I intend to lay the regulations by 25 April at the latest.  

 

In view of the urgency associated with making both sets of regulations, I wish to draw them 

to your attention and the importance of them being debated on 16 May 2023 at the latest. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 12



 

The Committee’s assistance in this matter would be greatly appreciated. 

 

Your sincerely,  

 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  



  
 

 

SL(6)353 – The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 

(Amendment of Schedule 12 and Consequential 

Amendment) Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make amendments to Schedule 12 to the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 

2016 (“2016 Act”).  Schedule 12 to the 2016 Act deals with the conversion of tenancies and 

licences that were in existence prior to the 2016 Act coming into force on 1 December 2022. 

Under Schedule 12 of the 2016 Act, the landlord of a converted occupation contract is 

required to give a written statement of that converted contract to the contract-holder before 

the end of the period of six months starting with the appointed day (“the information 

provision period”), that is, it must be given by 31 May 2023. The requirement to provide a 

written statement where there has been a change in the identity of the contract-holder was 

disapplied in relation to converted contracts during the information provision period. 

The amendments to Schedule 12 to the 2016 Act therefore provide: 

 where there has been a change in the identity of the contract-holder (under a 

converted or substitute contract) during the information provision period, the 

landlord will be required to provide a written statement within 14 days of either 1 

June 2023 or, if later, the day on which the landlord becomes aware of the change in 

contract-holder; 

 where a substitute contract comes into existence during the information provision 

period, the landlord 
[...]
position which may have significant consequences for both tenants 

and landlords.  

 

Separately, the need to make an amendment to Schedule 12 of the 2016 Act before 31 May 

2023, regarding the issuing of written statements of occupation contracts, has also been 

identified.  

 

I therefore intend to bring forward two affirmative statutory instruments addressing both of 

these matters. I intend to lay the regulations by 25 April at the latest.  

 

In view of the urgency associated with making both sets of regulations, I wish to draw them 

to your attention and the importance of them being debated on 16 May 2023 at the latest. 

 

 

 



 

The Committee’s assistance in this matter would be greatly appreciated. 

 

Your sincerely,  

 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 18



  
 

 

SL(6)352 – The Education Workforce Council 

(Additional Categories of Registration) (Wales) Order 

2023 

Background and Purpose 

The Education (Wales) Act 2014 (the 2014 Act) confers functions on the Education Workforce 

Council (the Council) in relation to persons who are required to register with the Council. The 

categories of registered persons are set out in Table 1 in paragraph 1 in Schedule 2 to the 

2014 Act.  

Part 6 of this Order amends Table 1 to add the following categories of registered persons: 

 independent school teacher; 

 independent school learning support worker; 

 independent special post-16 institution teacher; 

 independent special post-16 institution learning support worker. 

Part 2 of this Order provides that independent school teacher services may only be provided 

in or for independent schools by persons who are registered with the Council in the category 

of independent school teacher. This Part also provides that only persons registered in the 

category of independent school learning support worker may support the provision of 

independent school teacher services in or f
[...]
 of approved youth worker qualifications (i.e. 

qualifications approved for the purposes of registration as a youth worker). 

This Order updates the list; however, this Order includes two qualifications that are already in 

the list, namely: 

 postgraduate diploma in youth and community development awarded by Bradford 

College; 

 undergraduate degree in youth and community work awarded by the University of 

Bedfordshire. 

It is unclear why these qualifications have been included in this Order. 

We also note the inconsistent approach taken in this Order to updating the list. For example, 

two new awarding bodies (University of Bolton and University of Wolverhampton) have been 

included in respect of the undergraduate degree in community development and youth work. 

However, different approaches have been taken to the inclusion of those awarding bodies, 

meaning that the list in the 2016 Order will now look like this (red text showing the text inserted 

by this Order): 

Qualification in relation [to] England Awarding body 

Undergraduate degree in community 

development and youth work 

Ruskin College, Oxford 

University of Wolverhampton 

Undergraduate degree in community 

development and youth work 

University of Bolton 

 

It may have been clearer if the updated entry for this qualification looked like this: 

Qualification in relation [to] England Awarding body 

Undergraduate degree in community 

development and youth work 

Ruskin College, Oxford 

University of Bolton  

University of Wolverhampton 

 

 

Merits Scrutiny 

The following two points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of 

this instrument. 

3. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues 

of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 



  
 

 

The title of this Order is “The Education Workforce Council (Additional Categories of 

Registration) (Wales) Order 2023”. However, this Orde
[...]
n, Justice and Constitution Committee 

3 May 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 22



   

 

 

SL(6)341 –  The Food Additives, Food Flavourings, 

and Novel Foods (Authorisations) and Food and Feed 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 

2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make provision, in relation to Wales, on regulated food product 

authorisations. They also make minor corrections to food law and animal feed law. 

· Part 2 of these Regulations provides for the authorisation, in relation to Wales, of the 

placing on the market and use of the food additive E 960c (rebaudioside M produced 

via enzyme modification of steviol glycosides from Stevia), the renaming of an existing 

authorisation for food additive E 960 (steviol glycosides) to E 960a (steviol glycosides 

from Stevia), associated transitional provisions and makes minor corrections. 

· Part 3 of these Regulations provides for the authorisation, in relation to Wales, of the 

placing on the market and use of the food flavouring “3-(1-((3,5-dimethylisoxazol-4-

yl)methyl)-1H-pyrazol-4-yl)-1-(3-hydroxybenzyl)imidazolidine-2,4-dione”. 

· Part 4 of these Regulations extends an existing authorisation for the novel food “UV-

treated baker’s yeast (Saccharomyces cerevisiae)” to additional specified food 

categories and authorises a new vitamin D2 mushroom powder as a novel food for 

use in specified food categories. 

· Part 5 of these Regulations contains minor corrections to various Welsh subordinate 

instruments on food law and animal feed law.  

Part 5 of these Regulations came into force on 14 April 2023. Parts 2, 3 and 4 come into force 

on 15 May 2023. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd.  

The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd 

is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid before the 

Senedd. 

Technical 
[...]
um permitted levels of vitamin D2 in different food categories).  “Table 2” lists each 

authorised novel food and its corresponding specifications. 

The Annex (as amended by these Regulations) now contains entries for two types of “Vitamin 

D2 mushroom powder”. While the name ascribed to these novel foods in the Annex is the 

same, the specifications and conditions of use for the two entries differ. Accordingly, there 

appears to be scope for confusion for a reader of the legislation in determining which 

specification for Vitamin D2 mushroom powder in Table 2 corresponds to the relevant 

conditions and other requirements for use appearing in Table 1. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

6. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

Part 5 of these Regulations makes correcting amendments to three Welsh statutory 

instruments to address technical scrutiny points 2, 3 and 5 identified in this Committee’s 

report on the Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2022.  

The Explanatory Memorandum to these Regulations notes (at paragraph 3) that the other 

two technical scrutiny points identified by the Committee in that report were addressed prior 

to publication of those Regulations. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response to the technical scrutiny points is required. 

 

 



   

 

 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 24 April 2023 and reports to the 

Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 26



Government Response: The Food Additives, Food Flavourings, and Novel 

Foods (Authorisations) and Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) Regulations 2023 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1: The Government accepts the repo
[...]
lation 2 of these Regulations revokes the 2020 Regulations, the further 2020 

Regulations and the 2021 Regulations. The effect is that the 2005 Regulations continue 

in effect unamended by the 2020 Regulations, the further 2020 Regulations and the 

2021 Regulations.

If the effect is that the 2005 Regulations continue in effect unamended, why are the above 

amendments necessary? The words “Schedule 1” and “Schedule 2” already appear in the 

2005 Regulations.

Merits Scrutiny

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument.

Welsh Government response

A Welsh Government response is required.

Pack Page 30



Committee Consideration

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 2 May 2023 and reports to the 

Senedd in line with the reporting point above.



Government Response to the Education (Admission Appeals Arrangements) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1:  The Welsh Government agrees with the reporting 

point. The result of the amendment made by the Education (Admission Appeals 

Arrangements) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023 (“the 2023 Regulations”) to 

regulation 3 of the 2005 Regulations is that there are two references to Schedule 1 

next to each other (i.e. Schedule 1 Schedule 1).  Similarly, the result of the amendment 

made by the 2023 Regulations to regulation 5 of the 2005 Regulations is that there 

are two references to Schedule 2 next to each other (i.e. Schedule 2 Schedule 2). 

There should only be one reference to Schedule 1, and one reference to Schedule 2.  

However, we do not consider that this will mislead the reader as the references are to 

the same numbered Schedule.  

The Welsh Government will be making further Regulations in respect of school 

admissions and will look to correct the errors and we anticipate making these during 

the current Senedd term. 

Pack Page 32



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a 
[...]
gulated pests or plant commodities in GB. 

 

The Regulations and accompanying Explanatory Memorandum, setting out the detail of the 

provenance, purpose and effect of the amendments is available here: 

 

The Plant Health and Phytosanitary Conditions (Oak Processionary Moth and Plant Pests) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023 (legislation.gov.uk) 

 

Why consent has been given 
 
Consent has been given for the UK Government to make these corrections in relation to, 
and on behalf of, Wales for reasons of efficiency, expediency and to preserve the 
interconnected nature of the GB plant health regime. The amendments which apply to 
Wales have been considered fully and the changes are technical in nature and contain no 
diversion of policy.  
 
 
 

Pack Page 38



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: JJ/PO/116/2023 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
 
 

3 May 2023 
 
Dear Chairs, 
 
I am writing further to my letter of February 2023, and in accordance with the inter-
institutional relations agreement, to report on the latest meeting of the Net Zero, Energy and 
Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group, held on 23 March 2023, with discussions focused 
on the UK Emissions Trading Scheme and UK Net Zero Growth Plan. 
  
The meeting was attended by Michael Matheson MSP, Cabinet Secretary for Net Zero, 
Energy and Transport; Katrina Godfrey, Permanent Secretary at the Northern Ireland 
Department of Agriculture, Environment, and Rural Affairs; Graham Stuart MP, Minister of 
State Energy Security and Net Zero; James Cartlidge MP, Exchequer Secretary to the 
Treasury; and Baroness Vere, Under Secretary of State, Department for Transport. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  



Agenda Item 8

Pack Page 40

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9

Pack Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Pack Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10

Pack Page 62

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11

Pack Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 12

Pack Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(6)351 - The School Teachers™ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Order 2023
	3.2 SL(6)354 - The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 26 April 2023

	3.3 SL(6)348 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 3 April 2023

	3.4 SL(6)353 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Amendment of Schedule 12 and Consequential Amendment) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 3 April 2023

	3.5 SL(6)352 - The Education Workforce Council (Additional Categories of Registration) (Wales) Order 2023
	4.1 SL(6)341 - The Food Additives, Food Flavourings, and Novel Foods (Authorisations) and Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 11 - Welsh Government Response

	4.2 SL(6)349 - The Education (Admission Appeals Arrangements) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 13 - Welsh Government Response

	5.1 Written statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Interministerial Group on UK-EU Relations
	LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 15 - Written statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 3 May 2023

	5.2 Written statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Plant Health and Phytosanitary Conditions (Oak Processionary Moth and Plant Pests) (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data Protection and Digital Information (No. 2) Bill
	9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 3) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill
	LJC(6)-14-23 - Paper 20 - Legal Advice Note

	10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill
	11 International agreements
	12 Forward Work Planning



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel. 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 9 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.09

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13450 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

James Evans MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions.  

http://senedd.tv/


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(6)350 - The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(6)351 - The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Order 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

3.2 SL(6)354 - The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. James Evans MS declared a relevant interest. The 

Committee also noted the letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, 

and Trefnydd 

3.3 SL(6)348 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments) 

Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

3.4 SL(6)353 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Amendment of Schedule 12 and 

Consequential Amendment) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 



3.5 SL(6)352 - The Education Workforce Council (Additional Categories of 

Registration) (Wales) Order 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

4.1 SL(6)341 - The Food Additives, Food Flavourings, and Novel Foods 

(Authorisations) and Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

4.2 SL(6)349 - The Education (Admission Appeals Arrangements) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

5.1 Written statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd: Interministerial Group on UK-EU Relations  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and letter from the Minister. 

5.2 Written statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: 

The Plant Health and Phytosanitary Conditions (Oak Processionary Moth and Plant 

Pests) (Amendment) Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the Written Statement by the Minister. 

5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Net Zero, Energy and 

Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

6 Papers to note  

There were no papers to note. 



7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed.  

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data Protection and Digital 

Information (No. 2) Bill  

The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data 

Protection and Digital Information (No. 2) Bill. The Committee agreed to write to the 

First Minister to seek further clarity, and to subsequently consider its draft report at a 

future meeting. 

9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

3) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No. 3) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill and agreed to consider 

its draft report at a future meeting. 

10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill  

The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal 

Migration Bill and agreed to consider its draft report at a future meeting. 

11 International agreements  

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report on the international agreements 

considered on 24 April 2023. 

12 Forward Work Planning  

The Committee discussed matters in relation to its forward work programme. 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 


